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Project Location:

The project area site is located at 2346 Carolina Beach Road (U.S. Highway 421) in Wilmington,
New Hanover County, North Carolina 28401 (Attachment 1). This project area is comprised of
approximately 15.67 acres consisting of the following four contiguous tax parcels: R06013-021-
001-000 (12.76 acres), R06018-002-006-001 (1.16 acres), R06014-001-001-000 (1.03 acres), and
R06014-001-004-000 (0.72 acre).

Description of the Proposed Project 24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The proposed project involves the construction of an affordable multifamily apartment complex
with 278 units (34 one-bedroom, 154 two-bedroom, and 90 three-bedroom) in seven buildings,
two playgrounds, a clubhouse, a pool, parking, and two stormwater detention ponds. The buildings
will be three (3) and four (5) stories tall. An extension of Maryland Avenue east across the southern
portion of the site to Carolina Beach Road is also proposed. The proposed project will be conducted
in two phases with Phase I consisting of the eastern and northern portions of the overall site. Water
and sewer utilities are located along nearby streets and only short connections to the site will be
necessary.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

The purpose and need of the proposal is to provide quality, affordable housing opportunities to
low- to moderate-income families and others in an area that needs it. Demand for low- to moderate-
income and market-rate housing is driven by a lack of affordable housing in this area of
Wilmington.

The State of North Carolina was adversely impacted by the landfall of Hurricanes Matthew
(October 8, 2016) and Florence (September 14, 2018). These hurricanes damaged or destroyed
hundreds of homes worsening the affordable housing shortage. This proposed project will increase
affordable housing inventory for low- and moderate-income families. Therefore, funding for the
proposed project will be provided in part by the HUD CDBG-DR North Carolina’s Affordable
Housing Development Fund Program for Hurricane Florence storm recovery activities in North
Carolina.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

The proposed project site is primarily open land situated in a mixed-used area in the southern
portion of the City of Wilmington. The proposed project site was historically, mainly used as a
commercial flea market (Starway Flea Market) with the associated infrastructure remaining vacant
on the site. Two single-family residences (one occupied and one vacant) and Carolina Auto Sales
are located on the southeastern portion of the proposed project site, and will be demolished prior
to site construction.



Immediately surrounding land uses consist of single-family residences (Sunset Park) to the west;
the Pine Terrace Mobile Home Park to the south; a Duke/Progress Energy substation to the north;
and commercial parcels located east, northeast, and southeast along Carolina Beach Road.
Commercial parcels consist of numerous car and boat repair/parts businesses, a restaurant
(Merritt’s Burger House), an ABC store, and South Square Plaza. Additional residential,
commercial, and recreation parcels are located within a 0.25-mile radius of the site.

Multiple commercial facilities, including convenience stores and restaurants, are located within a
two-mile radius of the proposed project site. Banks, schools, medical facilities, pharmacies,
retailers, and service providers are also located within several miles of the proposed project site
along Carolina Beach Road to the northeast and southeast and surrounding downtown Wilmington
area approximately two miles north.

In the absence of the proposed project, the proposed project site is likely to remain vacant and will
not be used to create value by generating tax revenue, creating affordable housing for low- to
moderate-income families, and improving the character and neighborhood dynamics of the area.
In addition, the City’s need for affordable housing would not be addressed.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount

B-19-DV-37-0001 and
B-19-DV-37-0002 CDBG-DR $9,000,000.00

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $9,000,000.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: Bank Loan

Non-HUD Funding Amount: $25,816,088.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: City of Wilmington Loan (ARPA)
Non-HUD Funding Amount: $3,500,000.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: Federal LIHTC

Non-HUD Funding Amount: $28,546,647.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: New Hanover County Loan (ARPA)
Non-HUD Funding Amount: $1,896,698

Estimated Total Non-HUD Funded Amount: $59,759,433.00
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $68,759,433.00



Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority.
Where applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable
permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references.
Attach additional documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors:

Statutes, Executive Orders, and
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §58.5 and
§58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, & REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.6

Airport Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

The proposed project site is not located within a
Runway Protection/Clear Zone (2,500 from civil
airport runway) or Accident Potential Zone
(15,000" from military airport runway). The
proposed project is in compliance with Airport
Hazards requirements.

See Airport Hazards Exhibit (Attachment 2).

Coastal Barrier Resources

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as
amended by the Coastal Barrier
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC
3501]

This proposed project is not located in or in
proximity to a Coastal Barrier Resources System
(CBRS) unit. However, New Hanover County
does contain CBRS units. The closest unit is
located 5.4 miles away from the proposed project
site based on the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(USFWS) CBRS Mapper. Therefore, this
proposed project has no potential to impact a
CBRS Unit or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA),
and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier
Resources Act.

See CBRS exhibit (Attachment 3).

Flood Insurance

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood Insurance
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a]

Yes No

O X

According to Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) Panel Number 3720312600K (eff.
8/28/18), the proposed project site is wholly
located in Zone X (Areas of Minimal Flood
Hazard), outside of the Special Flood Hazard
Area (SFHA) and 100-year floodplain. The
proposed project site does not include any areas
of regulatory floodway. There are no Preliminary
FIRMs available at the FEMA Flood Map Service
Center for the proposed project site. Therefore,
flood insurance is not required for the proposed
project. While flood insurance is not mandatory




for this project, HUD strongly recommends that
all insurable structures maintain flood insurance
under the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP). The proposed project is in compliance
with flood insurance requirements.

See FEMA FIRM and county mapping
(Attachment 4).

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, & REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

O X

According to the EPA NC Nonattainment/
Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for
All Criteria Pollutants (Green Book) dated
October 31, 2022, the proposed project site is not
located in a county in nonattainment or
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants. The
construction and operation of the facility is
exempted from NC State air quality permit
requirements under 15A NCAC 02Q. 0102(d)
since emissions will be below the established
thresholds. Thus, the proposed project’s
emissions are automatically considered de
minimis (40 CFR § 93.153(c)(2)) and the
proposed project is considered compliant with the
State Implementation Plan. The proposed project
would not exceed de minimis emissions levels for
federal general conformity purposes (40 CFR
§93.153(c)(2)).

The proposed project involves new construction
of a multifamily residential structure with
amenities. The proposed project will not generate
significant levels of vehicular traffic. The
proposed project would generate minor emissions
from additional vehicle traffic after construction.
However, the number of vehicle trips associated
with this proposed project and the anticipated
airborne  emissions would be relatively
imperceptible within the context of the region’s
airshed. Public transportation is currently
available to the proposed project site.

Construction-related activities (land clearing,
grading) can cause short-term exposures to
sensitive receptors from particulate matter (PM-
10) such as fugitive dust and emissions from
construction equipment. Mitigation measures for
dust control will be implemented to reduce
potential impacts to air quality during
construction. The proposed project will conform




to NC Air Quality Management regulations
during and following construction. The contractor
will use Best Management Practices (BMPs) to
reduce fugitive dust generation and diesel
emissions. BMPs can include wetting the grading
site during dry conditions; maintaining vegetative
cover as much as possible around cleared areas; a
water truck to stabilize potential dust during high
traffic times or high wind days on heavily-
travelled access roads and storage areas; and
construction vehicles and machinery will operate
at reduced speeds to reduce soil disturbance and
fugitive dust potential. BMPs to mitigate the
generation of emissions during construction
include limiting use of wvehicles and other
machinery to construction hours only and
removal once construction is completed.

Based on the EPA’s Radon Zone Map, the
proposed project site is located within Zone 3
with predicted average indoor radon screening
levels less than 2 pCi/L (Low Potential). Due to
the low potential for elevated indoor radon levels,
no additional steps are required for radon
mitigation. Therefore, the proposed project is in
compliance with the Clean Air Act, as amended,
and 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93.

See attached Air Quality Exhibit (Attachment 5).
Also, Recent Updates: Federal Register Notices
Published or Effective After October 31, 2022 |
Green Book | US EPA online.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No

O X

The proposed project involves new construction
and is located in a coastal zone, but it has been
determined to be consistent with the State coastal
management program (CZMP). The attached
coastal zone map depicts the site location relative
to the nearest coastal zone. Therefore, the NC
Division of Coastal Management (NC DCM) was
contacted to determine whether the proposed
project is consistent with the State CZMP’s
consistency criteria.

Mr. Dan Govoni of NC DCM reviewed the
proposed project information submitted pursuant
to the management objectives and enforceable
policies of Subchapters 7H and 7M of Chapter 7
in Title 15A of the North Carolina Administrative
Code, and concurred that the proposed activity is




consistent with North Carolina’s approved
CZMP. NC DCM’s correspondence and email
determination are attached. The proposed project
is in compliance with the Coastal Zone
Management Act, sections 307 (c) and (d).

See CZMA exhibit and correspondence
(Attachment 6).

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5()(2)

Yes No

X O

The proposed project site is not listed on an EPA
Superfund National Priorities or Comprehensive
Environmental Response Superfund National
Priorities or Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA) List, or equivalent State list compiled
by the US EPA and is not located within 3,000
feet of a toxic or solid waste landfill site (see EPA
NEPAssist data in Attachment 7).

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
(November 2021) and site inspection (11/9/2021)
were completed for the property by Kimley-Horn.
The Phase 1 ESA revealed no evidence of
controlled recognized environmental conditions
(CREC) or historical RECs (HREC) in
connection with the property. One REC, two oil
55-gallon metal drums in poor condition, was
observed at the rear of the large commercial
building on the western portion of the proposed
project site. A Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment
Screening (VES) was completed and did not
identify any Vapor Encroachment Conditions
(VEC). According to the NC DEQ Underground
Storage Tank (UST) Section in the State
Environmental Clearinghouse comments, “no
reported petroleum releases are known to exist at
this location, nor are there any records of
registered USTs.”

In response to the REC, Terracon prepared a
Limited Site Investigation (2/16/2022) (see
Attachment 7). Two borings were advanced in
the area of the two 55-gallon drums and four
additional borings were advanced around the
onsite commercial building. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis.
Laboratory results of soil samples indicated the
targeted analyte concentrations in soil around the
drums do not exceed NC Department of
Environmental  Quality’s (DEQ)  soil-to-
groundwater, residential, and/ or industrial/




commercial Maximum Soil Contaminant
Concentration Levels (MSCCs). Laboratory
results of the shallow groundwater samples
collected around the large, commercial structure
indicate that the targeted analyte concentrations
do not exceed the Title 15 North Carolina
Administrative Code Section 20L.0202 -
Groundwater Quality Standards. No further
investigation was warranted.

There are currently five buildings present on the
proposed project site that were tested and will be
demolished in accordance with all applicable laws
below. These include:

1) a 1,500-sf, dilapidated brick commercial
building (2346 Carolina Beach Rd.);

2) a large, 18,000-sf, metal commercial building
with bay doors (2346 Carolina Beach Rd.);

3) a 1,240-sf, single-family residence (2370
Carolina Beach Rd.);

4) a 1,176-sf, single-family residence (2374
Carolina Beach Rd.).

5) a 250-sf, commercial outbuilding (2370-B
Carolina Beach Rd.) with Carolina Auto Sales.

A Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Inspection
was conducted by Terracon (3/15/2022) for these
structures (Attachment 7). Asbestos was not
detected in samples from the structures; however,
some structures were not accessible and asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) may be present. If
suspect ACM is found during demolition
activities, they should be assumed to contain
asbestos until laboratory analysis can confirm or
deny their asbestos content. Lead was detected in
paints above laboratory reporting limits at 2346,
2370, and 2374 Carolina Beach Rd. Contractors
should be made aware of the presence of the
identified lead coatings, so that they may maintain
compliance with worker protection regulations,
employ lead-safe work practices, and/or conduct
a negative exposure assessment per OSHA (29
CFR 1926.62 — Lead Exposure in Construction).

The NC Department of Health and Human
Services and Asbestos Hazard Management
Program handles asbestos control and NC
asbestos  abatement procedure.  Asbestos
inspection and the removal of regulated ACM
must be done by NC-accredited asbestos




professionals in accordance with all applicable
federal, State and local laws, regulations and
procedures. The activities must conform to
Article 19, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-444-451, the
National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart
M) pertaining to demolition and renovation in 40
CFR 61.145, NESHAP pertaining to waste
disposal in 40 CFR 61.150, Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-596, 84 Stat.
1590, 29 U.S.C. § 651, et seq., as amended
(OSHA), Asbestos Standard for Construction 29
CFR 1926.1101, OSHA 29 CFR 1910, NC OSHA
13 N.C.A.C. 7C .0101, Transportation under 49
CFR 173.1090, and North Carolina Solid Waste
Laws. An Asbestos Permit Application and
Demolition Notification (DHHS 3768) must be
submitted to the Health Hazards Control Unit
(HHCU) of the NC Department of Health &
Human Services Division of Public Health, prior
to demolition in compliance with 15 A NCAC
20.1110 (a)(1). If the ACM removal is greater
than 3,000 square feet, 1,500 linear feet, or 656
cubic feet in a public area, then a design, project
monitoring plan, and (transmission electron
microscopy) TEM clearance might be required
under 10A NCAC 41C .0607.

Lead-based Paint (LBP) inspection and abatement
must be done by NC HHCU certified LBP firms
and professionals. The activities must conform
with all applicable federal, State and local laws,
regulations and procedures regarding LBP
including, but not limited to, HUD’s LBP
regulations in 24 CFR Part 35; OSHA (29 CFR
1926.62); EPA regulations (40 CFR Part 745);
and LBP Hazard Management Program (Article
19, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-453; 10A NCAC41C
.0800). A NC LBP Abatement Permit Application
might be required. All LBP and ACM debris will
be properly disposed of in a NC DWM approved
landfill facility in accordance with applicable
regulations.

According to NEPAssist, there are no Superfund,
Brownfields, Toxic Substances Control Act
(TSCA) sites located within a one-mile radius of
the proposed project site. According to
NEPAssist, there are 35 RCRA hazardous waste
sites, three Toxic Release Inventory sites, 12




NPDES water discharger sites, and 16 air
emission facility sites located within one mile of
the proposed project site. The ECHO and Facility
information available for these sites are included
in the attachments. Based on a review of this
information and the type of these facilities along
with the Phase I ESA, it has been determined that
these sites do not pose a hazard that could affect
the health and safety of occupants or conflict with
the intended utilization of the subject property.

According to the NC DEQ Division of Waste
Management (DWM) Superfund Section in the
State Environmental Clearinghouse (SCH)
Comments, there are 12 contamination sites
located within one mile of the proposed project
site. Due to the regulatory status, distance,
municipal water supply to the site, and direction
of groundwater flow, these sites (7 Inactive
Hazardous Sites, one DSCA Site, one Pre-
Regulatory Landfill Site, and three Brownfields
Sites) have been determined to not pose a hazard
that could affect the health and safety of
occupants or conflict with the intended utilization
of the subject property. These facilities are
discussed in further detail in Attachment 7.

Based on a site visit, Phase I ESA, Limited Site
Investigation, Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint
Inspection (and required survey and abatement) ,
and review of available environmental records for
the proposed project site and surrounding area,
the site is unlikely to contain hazardous materials,
contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and
radioactive substances, where a hazard could
affect the health and safety of occupants or
conflict with the intended utilization of the subject
property. Therefore, the proposed project is in
compliance with Contamination and Toxic
Substances, 24 CFR 58.5(1)(2).

The Asbestos and Lead-based Paint Surveys/
Clearance Reports and applicable permits will be
appended to this Environmental Review Record
(ERR). If any USTs are discovered, then DWM’s
UST Section will be notified. If any abandoned
wells are discovered, then NC DEQ will be
notified and abandoned in accordance with Title
15A. Subchapter 2C.0100.
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See Contamination and Toxic Substance
ddocumentation (Attachment 7) and State
Environmental Clearinghouse Comments
(Attachment 34).

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part
402

Yes No

O X

According to the Phase I ESA and Protected
Species Assessment site visits, the proposed
project site consists of cleared dirt and gravel
parking areas and a large commercial building
with large bay doors formerly operated as the
Starway Flea Market. The smaller parcels along
Carolina Beach Road consist of two single-family
residential lots with grass lawns, a commercial car
retail outbuilding, and associated parking areas.
There are approximately 3 acres of pine-mixed
hardwood wooded areas, a depressional, basin
wetland (0.24-acre) surrounded by uplands on the
northern portion of the site, and a manmade ditch
on the southern and eastern portions of the
proposed project site. The proposed project site is
situated in an area of dense residential,
commercial, and industrial development (see
Attachments 7 and 8).

A Protected Species Assessment was prepared by
S&ME which included a review of the USFWS
and the North Carolina Natural Heritage Program
(NCNHP) websites to determine those species
currently listed as federally protected (threatened
and endangered), candidate, or proposed in New
Hanover County. According to the USFWS
Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC)
Official Species List prepared for the proposed
project site, a total of 15 threatened, endangered,
or candidate species were identified. The NCNHP
database query report identified six federally-
listed or candidate species within a one-mile
radius of the proposed project site. However,
based on the USFWS [PaC and Critical Habitat
Mapper results, there are no critical habitats
identified within the proposed project area. Also,
the NCNHP database query report identified no
records for rare species, important natural
communities, natural areas, and/ or conservation/
managed areas within the proposed project
boundary.

New Hanover County is identified as a Northern
Long-eared Bat (NLEB) known-presence county
(See NLEB Map in Attachment 8). Potential
habitat for NLEB was observed in the wooded
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areas of the proposed project site. Accordingly,
site development “may affect, but is not likely to
adversely affect” the NLEB. On October 14,
2022, Judith Ratcliffe with the NCNHP issued an
emailed response regarding the NLEB and the
proposed project site. The response stated “[t]here
are no documented Northern Long-eared Bat
maternity roost trees within 150 feet of this
project boundary. There are no documented
Northern Long-eared Bat hibernacula within 0.25
mile of this project boundary.” Thus, this
proposed project may rely on the USFWS January
5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion (BO)
on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared
Bat and Activities Excepted from Take
Prohibitions to fulfill its Section 7(a)(2)
consultation  obligation. A  “no effect”
determination was made for the remaining listed
protected (threatened or endangered), candidate
and proposed species because the proposed
project site does not provide suitable habitat. The
IPaC, NC NHP email, and the NC NHP Database
Query Report are included in Attachment 8.

In addition to responsibilities to protect
threatened and endangered species under the
Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are
responsibilities under the Migratory Bird Treaty
Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act (BGEPA) to protect native birds
from project-related impacts. It is anticipated that
temporary impacts might occur during
construction.

NCORR submitted the Self-certification Letter
with “no effect” determinations for federally-
listed, protected (threatened or endangered),
candidate and proposed species, except for the
NLEB, and a “no Eagle Act permit required”
determination, 10-step project review package,
and signed NLEB 4(d) Rule Streamlined
Consultation Form to the USFWS on October 17,
2022 as notification of its determination and
requested acknowledgement of receipt and
determination that the proposed action “may
affect, but is not likely to adversely affect the
NLEB” (see Attachment 8). Under the NLEB
4(d) Rule Streamlined Consultation Form, “[i]f
the USFWS does not respond within 30 days from
submittal of this form, the action agency may
presume that its determination is informed by the
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best available information and that its project
responsibilities under7(a)(2) with respect to the
NLEB are fulfilled through the USFWS January
5, 2016, Programmatic BO. USFWS has not
contacted NCORR for additional information. A
response has not been received from the USFWS,
however, if a response is received then it will be
included in the Environmental Review Record
(ERR).

The Grant Recipient will update this
determination annually for multi-year
activities. The USFWS recommends to avoid tree
clearing from April 1 to October 31 for the NLEB.
1t is also recommended to conduct vegetation and
tree clearing from September 1-April 30 to avoid
impacts to nesting migratory birds (nesting
season is typically May-August).

This proposed project is in compliance with the
Endangered Species Act.

See Self-certification Letter, 10-step project
review package, and signed NLEB 4(d) Rule
Streamlined Consultation Form (Attachment 8).

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes No

O X

The proposed project does not involve
development of a hazardous facility (a facility that
mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or
combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage
facilities and refineries).

The Phase I ESA conducted at the proposed
project site did not identify explosive or
flammable hazards at the site or in close proximity
to the site. Additionally, the site reconnaissance
did not identify explosive or flammable hazards
on or adjacent to the site.

Based on a review of NEPAssist, NC DEQ
records, interviews, and aerial and topographic
maps, multiple ASTs were located within a one-
mile radius of the proposed project site.
Interviews were conducted with persons having
knowledge of the identified ASTs (fire
department, City, Port of Wilmington, private
owners). The proposed project site is located
further than the Acceptable Separation Distances
(ASDs) from the identified ASTs. Thus, these
ASTs do not pose a hazard to the proposed project
site or its occupants, and no mitigation is required.
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A Thermal and Explosives Hazards Worksheet
was completed for the proposed project based on
the information collected. The proposed project is
in compliance with explosive and flammable
hazard requirements.

See completed Thermal and Explosives Hazards
Worksheet, data sheets, exhibits, and interviews
(Attachment 9).

Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1981, particularly sections 1504(b)
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658

Yes No

O X

The proposed project includes activities that
could potentially convert agricultural land to a
non-agricultural use, but an exemption applies.
According to 7 CFR Part 658.2(a) “[f]larmland
does not include land already committed to urban
development.” Further, the regulation defines
“[f]armland already in urban development” as
land “identified as an ‘urbanized area’ (UA) on
the Census Bureau Map.” According to
NEPAssist, the proposed project site is located in
an UA per data derived from the 2019 U.S.
Census Bureau TIGER/Line Urban Areas.
Urbanized Areas are contiguous areas of
populations greater than 50,000.

According to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey,
over 76% of the proposed project site consists of
Urban Land soils and 6.6% is Kureb-Urban soils
which are not protected farmland soil types. The
only farmland of unique importance soils present
at the proposed project site are Leon Sand (11%)
and Lynn Haven fine sand (5.9%).

The proposed project is exempt from the
Farmlands Protection Policy Act, and in
compliance with this section.

See Farmlands Protection Policy Act exhibit
(Attachment 10).

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988, particularly
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55

Yes No

O X

According to FEMA FIRM Panel Number
3720312600K (eff. 8/28/18), the proposed project
site is wholly located in Zone X (Areas of
Minimal Flood Hazard), outside of the SFHA and
100-year floodplain. The proposed project site
does not include any areas of regulatory
floodway. There are no Preliminary FIRMs
available at the FEMA Flood Map Service Center
for the proposed project site. The proposed
project is in compliance with floodplain
management requirements.
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See FEMA FIRM and county mapping
(Attachment 11).

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966, particularly sections 106
and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No

O X

The proposed project site’s Area of Potential
Effects (APE) was reviewed for historic
resources. According to the National Register of
Historic Places database, two historic sites are
located within a 0.25-mile APE radius, Sunset
Park Historic District and the “Eligible for
Listing” Wilmington National Guard Armory.
There are no historic properties or districts in the
vicinity of the proposed project site according to
the Wilmington Historic Preservation
Commission

(https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/pla

nning-development-and-transportation/boards-
commissions/historic-preservation-commission).

The North Carolina State Historic Preservation
Office (NC SHPO) was consulted for a
concurrence that the proposed project would
result in “No Historic Properties Affected”
pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1). NCORR
submitted the proposed project to the NC SHPO
via email and the State Environmental
Clearinghouse on October 17, 2022 and the NC
SHPO responded on November 14, 2022 “[w]e
have conducted a review of the project and are
aware of no historic resources which would be
affected by the project. Therefore, we have no
comment on the project as proposed.”

The Catawba Indian Nation is the only federally-
recognized Tribe identified with interests in New
Hanover County on the Tribal Directory
Assessment Tool (TDAT). NCORR consulted
with the Catawba Indian Nation for discussion of
historic properties in the proposed project area
that may have religious and cultural significance.
On November 10, 2022, the Catawba Indian
Nation’s Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) responded that “[t]he Catawba have no
immediate concerns with regard to traditional
cultural properties, sacred sites or Native
American archaeological sites within the
boundaries of the proposed project areas.
However, the Catawba are to be notified if
Native American artifacts and / or human
remains are located during the ground
disturbance phase of this project.”
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See SHPO submission and response and the
Catawba Indian Nation submission and response
(Attachment 12).

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet Communities
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51
Subpart B

Yes

No

O X

The proposed project does not site a noise
generating facility. The surrounding area was
screened for noise generators. According to
NEPAssist and the NCDOT Annual Average
Daily Traffic (AADT) Mapping Application,
there is one road (Carolina Beach Road/ US
Highway 421) with NCDOT AADT data
available located within 1,000 feet of the
proposed project site. The Wilmington
International Airport is the only airport located
within 15 miles of the proposed project site (4.6
miles), and the airport data and noise contour map
are in Attachment 13. The Wilmington Terminal
Railroad is the only railroad located within 3,000
feet of the proposed project site (2,200 feet), and
the railroad data is included in Attachment 13.

A noise assessment was completed for the
proposed project site. The combined (airports,
roads, and railroads) day/night noise level (DNL)
was calculated to be 65 dB or less (using 2045
NCDOT AADT forecasts) for multiple Noise
Assessment Locations (NALs), which is within
HUD’s Acceptable range according to HUD
regulation 24 CFR 51.103(c). No mitigation is
necessary.

Short-term construction work will adhere to local
noise control standards/regulations. Construction
noise will be limited to daytime hours.
Construction equipment will be required to meet
sound control requirements.

The proposed project is in compliance with the
Noise Control Act of 1972, 24 CFR Part 51
Subpart B.

See Noise Assessment and maps (Attachment
13) and Transportation Impact Analysis
(Attachment 31).

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes

No

O X

According to the EPA, sole source aquifers are
not present in North Carolina. No further action is
required. The proposed project is in compliance
with the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 40
CFR Part 149.
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See Sole Source Aquifer exhibit (Attachment
14).

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990, particularly
sections 2 and 5

Yes No

X O

There are no USFWS National Wetlands
Inventory (NWI) mapped wetlands located on the
proposed project site or adjoining the site. Based
on a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
Jurisdictional Determination (JD), the proposed
project involves new construction within an
isolated,  freshwater, = emergent/scrub-shrub
wetland (0.24-acre) on the northern portion of the
site. The HUD definition of wetlands under 24
CFR 55.2(b)(11) includes non-jurisdictional,
isolated wetlands. The proposed project is
considered new construction in wetlands because
the development will involve fill and grading for
a proposed stormwater management pond and fill
for a stable foundation for one of the apartment
buildings (Building 2). Therefore, Executive
Order [EO] 11990 Protection of Wetlands and 24
CFR 55.20 apply to this noncritical action.

According to USACE, the proposed project will
not require a Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 404
Permit. However, the NC DEQ, Division of
Water Resources (DWR) State General Permit for
Impacts to Isolated Wetlands and Isolated Waters
(Permit Number: IWGP100000) issued on July
15, 2022 applies to this project. This General
Permit is issued in conformity with the
requirements of North Carolina regulations in
15A NCAC 02H .1300, as amended by Session
Law 2015-286, for the discharge of fill material to
isolated wetlands and isolated surface waters of
the State of North Carolina. Per the North
Carolina ~ Wetland  Assessment  Method
(NCWAM) manual, the onsite wetland has been
classified as a Basin Wetland. A manmade ditch
on the southern and eastern portions of the
proposed project site is not considered a HUD
wetland or open water. According to the NC DEQ
DWR-WQRS Section comments (Attachment
34), it is “recommended to schedule a site visit
with 401 Water quality staff to discuss the
proposal and to ensure compliance will be
maintained per 401 surface Water requirements,
surface water standards and buffer rules. If
wetland, riparian buffers or stream impacts are
proposed, this project will need to comply
with/secure a 404 permit from the USACE, obtain
a 401 Water Quality Certification authorization
and a riparian buffer authorization.”
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The proposed project will have a state stormwater
permit, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP), and Erosion and Sedimentation
Control Plan and Approval, which is being
developed as required. A NPDES Construction
Stormwater permit (NCGO010000) is also usually
issued should design features meet minimum
requirements. BMPs  for  erosion and
sedimentation control will be utilized during
construction. Further, the proposed project will
comply, if required, with 15A NCAC 2H 1000
State Stormwater Permitting Programs that
regulate site development and post-construction
stormwater runoff control. According to NC
DEQ, areas subject to these permit programs
include all 20 coastal counties, and various other
counties and watersheds throughout the State. The
proposed project will conform to construction
requirements of the State of North Carolina and
New Hanover County.

The proposed project activities will be completed
in accordance with all applicable federal, State,
and local laws, regulations, and permit
requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before
commencing work and appended to the
environmental review record when received from
the permitting agencies.

The Protection of Wetlands (EO 11990)
Determination for the proposed project
documents the 8-step process under 24 CFR 55.20
in Attachment 15. The proposed project is in
compliance with this section.

See Protection of Wetlands (EO 11990)
Determination (Attachment 15) and State
Environmental Clearinghouse Comments
(Attachment 34).

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly section 7(b) and

(c)

Yes No

O X

According to the attached U.S. National Park
Service’s Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI)
Map and the National Wild and Scenic River
System Map, the proposed project site is not
located in proximity to wild and scenic rivers. The
closest wild and scenic river is located
approximately 3 miles from the proposed project
site. The proposed project is in compliance with
this section.
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See Wild and Scenic Rivers/ Nationwide Rivers
Inventory exhibits (Attachment 16).

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice

Executive Order 12898

Yes No

I

According to the EPA Environmental Justice
Screening and Mapping Tool (EJScreen), the
proposed project site is located in a potential
Environmental Justice area. The demographic
indicators for a one-mile radius of the proposed
project site show that there is a higher percentage
of minority and low-income population in the
proposed project area as compared to the State
and U.S. averages. This area has an
approximately  43%  minority  population
compared to 37% in the State and 40% in the U.S.
This area has an approximately 51% low-income
population compared to 33% in the State and 30%
in the U.S. According to the NC DEQ
Community Mapping System, the proposed
project site is located in a NC DEQ Potentially
Underserved Block Group (2019). (See EJScreen
Report and NC DEQ Community Map in
Attachment 17.)

No adverse environmental impacts were
identified during the proposed project’s 24 CFR
58 environmental review. The proposed project
does not facilitate development which would
result in disproportionate adverse environmental
impacts on low-income or minority populations.
Rather, the proposed project will benefit low- and
moderate-income residents through the new
construction of safe, affordable residential rental
housing. The proposed project is in compliance
with Environmental Justice, Executive Order
12898.

See EPA EJ Screen and NC DEQ Community
Mapping System information (Attachment 17)
and Contamination and Toxic Substances
Documentation (Attachment 7).
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Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]

Recorded below is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the
character, features, and resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as
appropriate and in proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has
been provided and described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable, and
supportive source documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary
reviews or consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or
noted. Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each
factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an
Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact

Assessment Factor Code mnjpeei; [Svelvaition

LAND DEVELOPMENT

On September 21, 2021, the Wilmington City Council granted
Rezoning Approval for the proposed project site from Community
Business (CB) and Commercial Services (CS) to High Density-
Multiple Dwelling Residential (MD-17) which permits the
apartments and overall development. Per the City, the MD-17
district is intended to be applied within the urban core of the city
and other areas with a full range of amenities and commercial
services. MD-17 zoning is intended to provide a mix of densities
and housing forms in a compact urban environment through
redevelopment, infill on relatively small sites, and within mixed-
use areas. Higher development intensity at appropriate locations
Conformance with is encouraged to support transit use, minimize traffic congestion,
Plans / Compatible and provide a range of housing types. Per a zoning confirmation
Land Use and Zoning / 2 letter (December 22, 2021) from Miranda Garmenn with the City
Scale and Urban of Wilmington Planning Division, the proposed development
Design conforms with the zoning designation.

One of the goals of the New Hanover County Strategic Plan for
2018-2023 is to encourage the development of complete
communities in the unincorporated county by increasing housing
diversity and access to basic goods and services. While the project
area is within the city limits, the proposed project meets this goal
by infilling a site with existing community services nearby.

One major purpose of the Wilmington - New Hanover County
Joint Coastal Area Management Plan (2006) is to support and

20



enhance affordable housing and minimum housing programs. A
goal within the plan included safe, sanitary, and affordable
housing to be available to its citizens. The proposed project fits
within the purposes and goals of the plan.

According to the Create Wilmington Comprehensive Plan (2016),
envisioning suitable infill and redevelopment and optimizing
existing development is critical to the community’s wellbeing, not
only downtown, but within neighborhoods across the city.
Balancing the need for open space and a well-designed built
environment will be key to future development. The proposed
project site is identified as a Potential Redevelopment Land and
an area of Suburban Commercial Retrofit. The proposed project
meets this goal by infilling a site with existing community
services nearby.

Goal XV in the New Hanover County Comprehensive Plan (2016)
is to provide for a range of housing types, opportunities, and
choices with a desired outcome to ensure citizens are not
overburdened with the costs or availability of housing. The
proposed project fits within the purposes and goals of the plan.

The proposed project is compatible with local land use and zoning
regulations and plans. This proposed project will provide an
opportunity to create much needed affordable housing on an ideal,
vacant, infill site. See zoning and land use documentation
(Attachment 18) and the Public Outreach section of this EA.

Soil Suitability/ Slope/
Erosion/ Drainage/
Storm Water Runoff

According to USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey, onsite soils are
somewhat well-suited for development with a some limiting
factors. Urban Land soils have been previously disturbed, are
generally well-suited for urban development, and comprise over
77% of the site. Kureb-Urban Land Complex soils are generally
considered well-suited for urban development, with a limitation
of high erosional qualities, and account for over 7% of onsite
soils. Leon and Lynn-Haven soil series are generally poorly suited
for urban development with limitations due to depth to the
saturated zone and wetness and comprise 16% of the site. Slopes
are listed from 0-8%; however the site has been previously graded
and is nearly level/flat. These limitations can be alleviated by
proper design/ grading/ construction installation to mitigate
adverse effects.

Terracon Consultants conducted a detailed Geotechnical
Engineering Report (July 22, 2021) to confirm soil conditions. Per
the report, recommendations for site preparation, earthwork, floor
slab design, foundations, subsurface conditions, pavements and
groundwater were provided to assist in successful site
development.
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The proposed project will have a state stormwater permit,
SWPPP, and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan and
Approval, which is being developed as required. A NPDES
Construction Stormwater permit (NCG010000) is also usually
issued should design features meet minimum requirements. BMPs
for erosion and sedimentation control will be utilized during
construction. Further, the proposed project will comply, if
required, with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 State Stormwater Permitting
Programs that regulate site development and post-construction
stormwater runoff control. According to NC DEQ, areas subject
to these permit programs include all 20 coastal counties, and
various other counties and watersheds throughout the State. The
proposed project will conform to construction requirements of the
State of North Carolina and New Hanover County.

Any externally-sourced fill material will come from an approved
source, and applicable NC regulations on erosion control will be
complied with. The soils will be confirmed to be “clean” fill and
that it meets project requirements prior to importing the material.

See USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey, Geotechnical Engineering
Report, site plan, and general soils information (Attachment 19),
as well as, the State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments
(Attachment 34).

Hazards and Nuisances
including Site Safety
and Noise

Based upon the site inspection, NEPAssist and NC DWM search
results, and the Phase I ESA, no onsite or surrounding hazards
were identified that could affect the health and safety of occupants
or conflict with the intended utilization of the subject property
(see Attachment 7 for full details).

A noise assessment was completed for the proposed project site.
The combined (airports, roads, and railroads) day/night noise
level (DNL) was calculated to be 65 dB or less (using 2045
NCDOT AADT forecasts) for multiple Noise Assessment
Locations (NALs), which is within HUD’s Acceptable range
according to HUD regulation 24 CFR 51.103(c). No mitigation is
necessary. The operation of the proposed project will not increase
noise levels in the area. Short-term construction work will adhere
to local noise control standards/regulations. Construction noise
will be limited to daytime hours. Construction equipment will be
required to meet sound control requirements. (See Noise
Abatement and Control section.)

Construction related activities (land clearing, grading) could
cause short-term exposures to sensitive receptors from particulate
matter (PM 10) such as fugitive dust leaving the construction site
and emissions from construction equipment. Mitigation measures
for dust control will be implemented to reduce potential impacts
to air quality during construction. Thus, there will be no
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significant impact to air quality from the proposed project. (See
Clean Air Act section.)

Hazards and nuisances including site safety and noise associated
with the proposed project will not negatively impact the occupants
and surrounding properties. There are five buildings present on
the site that will be demolished prior to site development.

See Hazards and Nuisances Checklist (Attachment 20),
Contamination and Toxics documentation (Attachment 7) and
the State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments (Attachment

34).

The proposed project will cause an increase in energy use as
compared to its current use. However, the proposed project will
be connected into an existing grid and will not require additional
infrastructure. The existing power infrastructure can support the
proposed project which is not expected to require large, additional
consumptions of energy.

The proposed project will incorporate energy efficient LED
lighting, water sense low flow fixtures, and Energy Star Certified
appliances. The proposed project will be governed by Energy Star
Multifamily New Construction Version 1 which incorporates the
latest sustainability and energy efficiency guidelines. Some
additional measures implemented will include indoor air quality,
building envelope sealing, Energy Star windows, thermal building
envelopes, and energy efficient HVAC mechanical systems. (See
Attachment 21.)

Impact Evaluation

The proposed project will provide affordable housing to low-
income families in a densely-populated residential area. New
temporary construction jobs will be created as a result of this
development. New residents will help to support nearby existing
and planned commercial development, which may generate
additional job opportunities for these residents. The residents will
provide an employee and customer base to local businesses. The
proposed project will not adversely impact traffic during
construction or operation. Employment options including retail,
service, and industrial businesses are located near the proposed
project site. Therefore, the proposed project is not expected to
impact the employment and income patterns for the area.

Energy Consumption 2
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code
SOCIOECONOMICS
Employment and 2
Income Patterns
Demographic Character 3

Changes, Displacement

The proposed project is compatible with the surrounding area and
will not result in negative demographic or character changes.
Additionally, residents are expected to come from the
surrounding communities and should not contribute to
demographic character changes in the area. The proposed project
will not deny any population within the local community
potential for growth. The proposed project will not act as an
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isolation feature within the local area or community. The
proposed project will not significantly impact the demographics
of the local community. Local institutions (churches, community
centers, elderly centers, etc.) will not be adversely impacted by
the development.

Three residential tenants, comprised of two separate households,
reside at 2374 Carolina Beach Road, and one commercial tenant
operates a small used car sales operation (Carolina Auto Sales) at
2370-B Carolina Beach Road. For the displacement of residents
and Uniform Relocation Act (URA) compliance, upon approval
of City of Wilmington/ New Hanover County ARPA loans in late
2021, preliminary URA notices were mailed in January 2022 to
the residents of the two occupied structures. Separately, a
preliminary URA notice was mailed in January 2022 to the
commercial tenant as well. Certified mail indicated that notice to
the commercial tenant was undeliverable and no subsequent
contact has been established. A subsequent URA notice was
provided to a new commercial tenant on November 17, 2022 who
began occupying the vacated commercial space in September
2022. A copy of those preliminary notices and the URA
relocation plan was provided to NCHFA in January 2022 with
the final 4% tax credit application. The applicant has
subsequently worked with each group to process the following
forms (Certification of Lawful Presence, Income Certification,
Decent Safe and Sanitary Inspection Form, Intake Interview
Form) and determined the tenants are eligible to receive
compensation via the URA as they will be permanently displaced
by the proposed project. The applicant will be following the
applicable rules and regulations associated with the URA with
respect to eligible tenants.

See Proposed Relocation Plan documentation (Attachment 22).

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES

AND SERVICES

Educational and
Cultural Facilities

School-aged children living in the proposed development would
be assigned to Sunset Park Elementary School, Williston
Middle School, and New Hanover High School. Dr. Charles
Foust, New Hanover County School System Superintendent,
was contacted and requested to provide information associated
with impacts to the local school system. Assistant
Superintendent Eddie Anderson responded indicating that the
site development is located in an area that schools are not
considered high-risk or poor performing, except for Williston
Middle School. The letter indicated the development will not
adversely impact the schools serving the project area. A copy of
this response is attached.
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The City experienced a tremendous loss in housing inventory
from the recent Hurricanes Matthew and Florence. Since many
of the proposed project’s residents are expected to come from
within the community, there might be less impacts if students
are already enrolled in the school/ district. In addition, the
increased tax base from the proposed development should
provide extra funding for the community.

Multiple libraries, museums, and other cultural facilities are
available in the area. The proposed project is not anticipated to
have any adverse effects on local cultural facilities.

See Educational/ Libraries/ Cultural Facilities exhibits and
documentation (Attachment 23).

Commercial Facilities

Adequate commercial facilities are located near the proposed
project area. There are many grocery stores, food outlets, and
pharmacies located near the proposed project site. Numerous
commercial facilities (retail, restaurants, gas stations, offices,
barber shops, etc.) are located within a 1- to 2-mile radius of the
proposed project site. Downtown Wilmington is located
approximately two miles north of the proposed project site. The
development will increase the customer base for these local
businesses that might still be suffering losses experienced
during the Covid-19 pandemic. Additionally, the development
should increase the employee availability to the area. Thus, the
proposed project will not have an adverse effect on local
commercial facilities.

See Commercial/ Retail exhibits and documentation
(Attachment 24).

Health Care and Social
Services

The proposed project is located in an area with close proximity
to local health care and social services providers. Additionally,
the development should increase the employee availability to
the local area. An increase in tax base will support this and other
services.

Tonya Jackson, Director of the New Hanover County Social
Services, was contacted and requested to respond regarding
impacts that the proposed project will have on their local
services. Also, David Howard, Director of the New Hanover
County Health Department, was contacted and requested to
provide a response of impacts that the proposed project will
have on their local services. Responses to our requests have not
been provided yet and will be included in the ERR if received
at a later date. It is anticipated that many residents of the
proposed project will come from within the community and are
potentially already served by these health care and social
services. Therefore, there should only be a negligible increase
in demand for services.
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See Health and Social Services exhibits and documentation
(Attachment 25).

Solid Waste Disposal /
Recycling

Solid waste disposal and recycling will be available to the
proposed project site by a private solid waste/ recycling service.
An appropriate quantity of dumpsters will be provided to meet
the proposed project’s demands. Per David Mayes, the Director
of the City of Wilmington’s Public Services Department, the
City of Wilmington does not provide dumpster service.

New Hanover County Department of Environmental
Management, Director, Joe Suleyman, was contacted and
requested to provide a response of impacts that the proposed
project will have on their local services (landfill). Director
Suleyman responded the department can provide adequate
services and will not be adversely affected by the proposed
project. A copy of this response is attached.

The NC DEQ DWM Solid Waste Section (Section) generally
notes that “for any planned or proposed projects, it is
recommended that during any land clearing, demolition and
construction, the responsible party and/or its contractors would
make every feasible effort to minimize the generation of waste,
to recycle materials for which viable markets exist, and to use
recycled products and materials in the development of this
project where suitable. Any waste generated by and of the
projects that cannot be beneficially reused or recycled must be
disposed of at a solid waste management facility permitted by
the Division. The Section strongly recommends that the
responsible party require all contractors to provide proof of
proper disposal for all generated waste to permitted facilities.”
In addition, any open burning associated with proposed project
must be in compliance with 15 A NCAC 2D.1900. Thus, the
proposed project is unlikely to have an adverse effect on the
solid waste and recycling services in the area.

See Solid Waste/ Recycling documentation (Attachment 26).

Waste Water / Sanitary
Sewers

Public waste water and sanitary sewer services will be provided
to the proposed project site by the Cape Fear Public Utility
Authority (CFPUA). The waste water treatment facilities
associated with the proposed project site will be able to handle
the additional waste generated.

David Dailey with the CFPUA Engineering Department was
contacted and requested to provide a response on impacts that
the proposed project would have on waste water services. Mr.
Dailey responded that the public sewer is available and adequate
to serve the proposed project. Waste water/ sewer utilities are
currently in place along city streets (Carolina Beach Road) near
the proposed project site with only short connections to make.
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A permit to construct and operate wastewater treatment
facilities, non-standard sewer system extensions and sewer
systems that do not discharge into state surface waters and a
permit to construct and operate, sewer extensions involving
gravity sewers, pump stations and force mains discharging into
a sewer collection system might be required. Also, a NPDES
permit to discharge into surface water and/or permit to operate
and construct wastewater facilities discharging into state surface
waters might be required.

All applicable federal, State and local permits will be obtained
for the proposed project prior to construction and activities will
comply with their requirements and conditions. Therefore, the
proposed project is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on
waste water/ sanitary sewers and capacity onsite and in the
surrounding area.

See Waste Water/ Sanitary Sewers documentation
(Attachment 27).

Water Supply

Water supply wells were not identified on the proposed project
site. A public water supply will be provided to site by CFPUA.
The increased water demand due to the site development will be
adequately supplied via mainline from CFPUA.

David Dailey with the CFPUA Engineering Department was
contacted and requested to provide a response on impacts that
the proposed project would have on potable water services. Mr.
Dailey responded that the public sewer is available and adequate
to serve the proposed project. Water supply utilities are
currently in place along city streets (Carolina Beach Road) near
the proposed project site with only short connections needed.
According to Progress Design Studio (architect), lead-free
pipes, solder, and flux will be used in the proposed project
design and construction (Safe Drinking Water Act).

According to the NC DEQ comment, plans and specifications for
the construction, expansion, or alteration of a public water
system must be approved by the Division of Water Resources/
Public Water Supply Section prior to the award of a contract or
the initiation of construction as per 15A NCAC 18C .0300 et.
seq. In addition, all public water supply systems must comply
with State and federal drinking water monitoring requirements.
If any wells are discovered on the proposed project site, then
abandonment of wells must be in accordance with Title 15A.
Subchapter 2C.0100. Further, NC DEQ notes that any relocation
of existing water lines will require plans to be submitted to the
Division of Water Resources/ Public Water Supply Section prior
to construction. All applicable federal, State and local permits
will be obtained for the proposed project prior to construction
and activities will comply with their requirements and
conditions. Therefore, the proposed project is not anticipated to
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have an adverse impact on water supply onsite and in the
surrounding area.

See Water Supply documentation and letters from CFPUA and
project architect (Attachment 28) and the State Environmental
Clearinghouse Comments (Attachment 34).

Public Safety: Police,
Fire, and Emergency
Medical Services

The City of Wilmington Police Department meets the needs of
the proposed development and local area. The Police
Department provides routine patrol in the proposed project site
area with the nearest station (Southeast Patrol Division) located
approximately 3.5 miles east of the proposed project site. City
of Wilmington Police Chief, Donny Williams, was contacted
and requested to provide a response on impacts that the
proposed project will have on their local services. Chief
Williams responded via e-mail that his department cannot give
a response on projecting policing services for this proposed
complex.

The City of Wilmington Fire Department meets the needs of the
proposed development and local area. City of Wilmington Fire
Chief, Jon S. Mason, was contacted and requested to provide a
response on impacts that the proposed project will have on their
local services. Fire Chief Mason responded that the nearest
station (Station 5) is located within one mile of the proposed
project site with an average response time of 3 minutes, 39
seconds.

The New Hanover County EMS meets the needs of the proposed
project site development and local area. The proposed project
site is located approximately 1.5 miles from the New Hanover
Regional Medical Center (hospital). New Hanover County
Emergency Medical Services Director, Mr. Steven Still, was
contacted and requested to provide a response on impacts the
proposed project will have on their local services. A response to
our request has not been provided yet and will be included in
the ERR if received at a later date. It is anticipated that many
residents of the proposed project will come from within the
community and there will be a negligible increased demand for
services. Thus, the proposed project is not anticipated to have
an adverse impact on local public safety services.

See Public Safety documentation (Attachment 29).

Parks, Open Space, and
Recreation

The Legions Sports Complex and the Greenfield Lake Park are
located approximately 0.25 mile northeast of the proposed
project site. Other public parks are located within one mile of
the proposed project site. Two playgrounds and a pool/
clubhouse complex are included in the proposed project’s site
plans. The site development will not adversely impact local
open space or recreational facilities.
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City of Wilmington Parks and Recreation was contacted and
requested to provide a response on impacts that the proposed
project will have on their local services. Amy Beatty, the
Community Services Director for the City of Wilmington,
responded indicating that adequate recreational services and
facilities are available to the site and the proposed project will
not adversely affect their services.

It is also anticipated that many residents of the proposed project
will come from within the community and there will be a
negligible increased demand for resources. Thus, the proposed
project is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on parks,
open spaces, and recreation centers.

See Parks, Open Space, and Recreation information
(Attachment 30).

Transportation and
Accessibility

The proposed project site is provided with public bus
transportation that is available through the Cape Fear Public
Transportation Authority/ WAVE Bus System. The proposed
project site is located along the Carolina Beach Road (201)
Route and just north of the Long Leaf Park (205) Route. The
proposed project site is located in an area within walking
distance of businesses, churches, schools, and recreational
facilities.

Marie Parker, Executive Director of the Cape Fear Public
Transportation Authority/ WAVE Transit, was contacted and
requested to provide a response on impacts that the proposed
project will have on their local services. Ms. Parker responded
that bus service was available with a shelter stop 435 ft. south
of the site on Carolina Beach Road, and 488 ft. north of the
proposed project site. Ms. Parker suggested the installation of a
shelter and bench directly in front of the project based on the
anticipated need and use based on the number of units and
project type.

A Transportation Impact Analysis for Starway Redevelopment
(10/12/21) was conducted by Davenport to assess the potential
traffic impacts of the development and identify transportation
improvements that will be required to accommodate the impacts
of both background traffic and new development traffic. Two
access points are proposed along Carolina Beach Road: the
northern access point will be an exit-only right out, while the
southern access point will be left-in/right-in/right-out. One
access point to the west on the southern portion of the site is
proposed to connect to the existing Maryland Avenue stub. The
conceptual site plan reflects an extension of Maryland Avenue
from the existing stub west of the site through the development
to Carolina Beach Road, and until accepted for maintenance by
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the City of Wilmington as a dedicated public roadway, it will
function as an extension of the site driveways.

Regarding intersection improvements at the two access points
at Carolina Beach Road, the following are proposed:

e Provide a single ingress and a single egress lane.

e A 100-foot southbound right-turn taper is required.

e For the southbound U-turn, 75 feet of storage is required
utilizing the two-way left-turn lane for deceleration
length.

e For the northbound left-turn lane, 75 feet of storage is
required utilizing the two-way left turn lane for
deceleration length.

e Site drive should be designed in accordance with
applicable NCDOT and City of Wilmington standards.

(See Attachment 31 for further details on recommendations.)

The Transportation Impact Analysis was performed based on
the scope agreed upon with NCDOT and WMPO. NCDOT did
not have any additional comments during the State
Environmental Clearinghouse inter-agency review.

See Transportation and  Accessibility documentation
(Attachment 31) and the State Environmental Clearinghouse

Comments (Attachment 34).

Environmental Impact Impact Evaluation
Assessment Factor Code P
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural Features
Unique features or geological features were not identified onsite
or in the vicinity of the site. A query of the NC NHP database
resulted in no records for important natural communities, natural
areas, and/or conservation/managed areas within the proposed
project boundary (Attachment 8). Two Natural Areas
(Greenfield Lake and CPF/ Lower Cape Fear River Aquatic
Habitat) along with four Managed Areas were identified within
one mile of the proposed project site. However, based on the
Unique Natural proposed project activities and distance from these areas, there
Features, Water 2 are no impacts anticipated from the proposed project activities.
Resources Unique agricultural lands will not be adversely impacted by the

proposed development (Attachment 10).

Water Resources

Water resources (groundwater, streams, etc.) will not be
impacted, except for a small, isolated wetland (0.24-acre) on the
northern portion of the site. A manmade ditch on the southern
and eastern portions of the proposed project site is not considered
a HUD wetland or open water. Wild and scenic rivers will not be
affected by the proposed project (Attachment 16). The proposed
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project will not include the discharge of sewer to surfaces of the
site or surrounding properties. The site will be provided with
waste water/ water services through CFPUA.

Per the site plan, new construction within a freshwater,
emergent/scrub-shrub, basin wetland (0.24-acre) on the northern
portion of the site will be necessary and involve fill and grading
for a proposed stormwater management pond and fill for a stable
foundation for one of the apartment buildings.

According to USACE, the proposed project will not require a
CWA Section 404 Permit. However, the NC DEQ, DWR State
General Permit for Impacts to Isolated Wetlands and Isolated
Waters (Permit Number: IWGP100000) issued on July 15, 2022
applies to this project. This General Permit is issued in
conformity with the requirements of North Carolina regulations
in 15A NCAC 02H .1300, as amended by Session Law 2015-
286, for the discharge of fill material to isolated wetlands and
isolated surface waters of the State of North Carolina. Per the
NCWAM manual, the onsite wetland has been classified as a
Basin Wetland. According to the NC DEQ DWR-WQRS Section
comments (Attachment 34), it is “recommended to schedule a
site visit with 401 Water quality staff to discuss the proposal and
to ensure compliance will be maintained per 401 surface Water
requirements, surface water standards and buffer rules. If
wetland, riparian buffers or stream impacts are proposed, this
project will need to comply with/secure a 404 permit from the
USACE, obtain a 401 Water Quality Certification authorization
and a riparian buffer authorization.”

The proposed project will have a state stormwater permit,
SWPPP, and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan and
Approval, which is being developed as required. A NPDES
Construction Stormwater permit (NCG010000) is also usually
issued should design features meet minimum requirements.
BMPs for erosion and sedimentation control will be utilized
during construction. Further, the proposed project will comply,
if required, with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 State Stormwater
Permitting Programs that regulate site development and post-
construction stormwater runoff control. According to NC DEQ,
areas subject to these permit programs include all 20 coastal
counties, and various other counties and watersheds throughout
the State. The proposed project will conform to construction
requirements of the State of North Carolina and New Hanover
County.

The proposed project activities will be completed in accordance
with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations, and
permit requirements and conditions. Permits required for this
proposed project shall be obtained before commencing work and
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appended to the environmental review record when received
from the permitting agencies.

See attached Natural Features Summary (Attachment 32)
Endangered Species documentation (Attachment 8), Farmland
Protection documentation (Attachment 10), Protection of
Wetlands (EO 11990) Determination (Attachment 15), and the
State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments (Attachment
34).

Vegetation, Wildlife

There are approximately 3 acres of pine-mixed hardwood
wooded areas, a depressional, basin wetland (0.24-acre)
surrounded by uplands on the northern portion of the site, and a
manmade ditch on the southern and eastern portions of the
proposed project site. The proposed project site is situated in an
area of dense residential, commercial, and industrial
development (see Attachments 7 and 8).

The proposed project will not affect protected species, cause
major habitat disruption, or introduce non-native species. Non-
significant impacts to vegetation and wildlife will occur during
site development. Surface water controls (BMPs, stormwater
management ponds, etc.) will be implemented during
development to minimize surface runoff from the project site.
The proposed project will have a state stormwater permit,
SWPPP, and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan and
Approval, which is being developed as required. Native plants
will be utilized during grass planting and landscaping activities
at the site.

It was determined using the USFWS Raleigh Ecological
Services’ online 10-step project review process that the proposed
project would have “no effect” on proposed/ listed species and/
or proposed/ designated critical habitat and a “no Eagle Act
permit required” determination made for eagles.

See Endangered Species documentation (Attachment 8).

Environmental Justice
EA Factor

According to the EPA Environmental Justice Screening and
Mapping Tool (EJScreen), the proposed project site is located in
a potential Environmental Justice area. The demographic
indicators for a one-mile radius of the proposed project site show
that there is a higher percentage of minority and low-income
population in the proposed project area as compared to the State
and U.S. averages. This area has an approximately 43% minority
population compared to 37% in the State and 40% in the U.S.
This area has an approximately 51% low-income population
compared to 33% in the State and 30% in the U.S. According to
the NC DEQ Community Mapping System, the proposed project
site is located in a NC DEQ Potentially Underserved Block
Group (2019). (See EJScreen Report and NC DEQ Community
Map in Attachment 17.)

32




Several of the EJScreen indicators for a one-mile radius of the
proposed project site are the same or higher than the State and/or
U.S. averages and include Diesel Particulate Matter, Air Toxics
Cancer Risk, Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index, Traffic
Proximity, Lead Paint, Superfund Proximity, Risk Management
Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity, Hazardous Waste Proximity, and
USTs. Air quality reports indicate that New Hanover County is
not listed for Non-Attainment or Maintenance status in any of the
targeted National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS)
monitoring parameters, which include ozone. Based on a site
visit, Phase I ESA, Limited Site Investigation, Limited Asbestos
and Lead Paint Inspection (and required survey and abatement),
and review of available environmental records for the proposed
project site and surrounding area, the site is unlikely to contain
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases,
and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the health
and safety of occupants or conflict with the intended utilization
of the subject property. Therefore, these indicators are not
considered to have a negative effect on the proposed
development.

The proposed project does not site a nuisance or hazard in a
potential environmental justice area, but rather provides much
needed safe (non-LBP, etc.), affordable housing in an area that
needs it. According to Ms. Katrina Knight, Executive Director
of the Good Shepherd Center, the “current affordable housing
shortage has been estimated at 10,000 units” and in “17 years
and the housing situation has never been as dire as it is now.”
She further “stated this community runs on people earning
salaries under $40,000 per year and the City has a responsibility
to ensure they can live in the community where they work.” (See
City Council Meeting Minutes on Rezoning Approval,
September 21, 2021 in Attachment 18.) The proposed project
will not subject the community to environmental conditions that
could have disproportional effects on low-income or minority
populations. Rather, this proposed project will provide much
needed affordable housing rental options within the community
following a decrease in housing inventory after Hurricanes
Matthew and Florence. All of the proposed units are affordable.
Thus, the proposed project does not contribute to or promote
environmental injustice.

See EPA EJ Screen and NC DEQ Community Mapping System
information (Attachment 17) and Contamination and Toxic
Substances documentation (Attachment 7).

Air Quality EA Factor

According to the EJScreen Report for the proposed project in
Attachment 17, the site is: 1% in US for Particulate Matter 2.5
(ug/m3), 16% for Ozone (ppb), 50-60% for 2017 Diesel
Particulate Matter (ug/m3), 80-90% for 2017 Air Toxics Cancer
Risk (lifetime risk per million), and 90-95% for 2017 Air Toxics
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Respiratory HI. Air quality is not a significant concern at the site
even with exacerbation of effects from Climate Change (see
EJScreen and CDC Reports in Attachment 17).

According to the EPA, "Climate change can impact air quality
and, conversely, air quality can impact climate change. Changes
in climate can result in impacts to local air quality. Atmospheric
warming associated with climate change has the potential to
increase ground-level ozone in many regions, which may present
challenges for compliance with the ozone standards in the future.
The impact of climate change on other air pollutants, such as
particulate matter, is less certain, but research is underway to
address these uncertainties. Emissions of pollutants into the air
can result in changes to the climate. Ozone in the atmosphere
warms the climate, while different components of particulate
matter (PM) can have either warming or cooling effects on the
climate. For example, black carbon, a particulate pollutant from
combustion, contributes to the warming of the Earth, while
particulate sulfates cool the earth's atmosphere." (See
https://www.epa.gov/air-research/air-quality-and-climate-

change-research.)

There will be no significant impact to air quality from the
proposed project. The operation of the proposed project
following the completion of construction activities will not
increase emissions. Any air quality impacts would be short-term
and localized during construction, and no significant adverse
impacts to air quality are anticipated.

See EJScreen and CDC Reports in Attachment 17 and Clean
Air Section.

Climate Change
EA Factor

EO 14008

According to NOAA, climate change is likely increasing the
intensity of tropical cyclones. The proposed project site is not
located within a Special Flood Hazard Area or a coastal area. No
portions of the site are located within 100- or 500-year
floodplain.

According to the EJScreen website’s Climate Change Data, the
proposed project site has a 0.67 average change in drought (5-
year SPEI), no projected coastal flood hazards, no projected 100-
year floodplain, no projected sea level rise, the census block
group contains 89% properties at wildfire risk in 2022 and 85%
properties at wildfire risk in 2052, and the census block group
contains 0% properties at flood risk in 2022 and 44% properties
at flood risk in 2052. The data from the EJScreen is
representative for the area, and lower risk percentiles than some
portions of the surrounding area. According to the Climate
Mapping For Resilience and Adaptation Tool data for the
proposed project site’s census tract, there is a relatively moderate
risk (National Risk Index Ratings) of Extreme Heat, no rating
for Drought, relatively low risk for Wildfire, and very low risk
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for Flooding and Coastal Inundation (Attachment 33). Thus, the
reviewed data does not present any additional significant site
concerns.

The proposed development will provide much needed affordable
housing rental options within the community. Due to the
increased frequency of high-intensity storms and the resultant
housing inventory shortage, the proposed project site was
determined most suitable and necessary for providing the
community with safe, affordable housing rental options.

See Attachment 33, https://www.climate.gov/news-
features/understandingclimate/climate-change-probably-
increasing-intensitytropical-cyclones,
https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/, and
https://livingatlas.arcgis.com/assessment-tool/home.

Other Factors

No other factors were identified which would be impacted by the
proposed project.

Additional Studies Performed:

e Jurisdictional Waters Assessment/ Request for Jurisdictional Determination by Kimley-

Horn

e Phase I ESA on November 2021 by Kimley-Horn.
e Limited Site Investigation on February 16, 2022 by Terracon Consultants, Inc.
e Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Inspection on March 16, 2022 by Terracon Consultants,

Inc.

e Protected Species Assessment on September 8, 2022 by S&ME, Inc.
e Geotechnical Engineering Report on July 22, 2022 by Terracon Consultants, Inc.
e Transportation Impact Analysis (Starway Redevelopment) on October 12, 2021 by

Davenport.

No additional studies were performed specifically as part of this EA.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):

e Mr. Chris Daves, PWS, Senior Scientist, S&ME, Inc., on September 1, 2022.
e Mr. Jason Hartshorn, PWS, Kimley-Horn, a qualified environmental
Professional, and Mrs. Mackenzie Richards, PWS, Kimley-Horn, on November 9, 2021.
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List of Sources, Agencies, and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)1:

General
e Crystal Best, State Environmental Clearinghouse (crystal.best@doa.nc.gov)

State.Clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov.

Airport Hazards
e ESRI World Street Maps.
EPA NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.
Google Earth.
AirNav: http://airnav.com/.
Federal Aviation Administration: https://www.faa.gov/.
North Carolina Department of Transportation — Division of Aviation:
https://www.ncdot.gov/divisions/aviation/Pages/default.aspx.
e Airport IQ 5010 Airport Master Records and Reports: https://www.gcrl.com/5010web/.

Coastal Barriers Resources
o USFWS - Coastal Barrier Resources System: https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Maps/Mapper.html.

Floodplains
¢ FEMA Flood Map Service Center: http://msc.fema.gov/portal.

e New Hanover County Flood Zones:
https://nhcgov.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=3e3e0eab5fa946878fbdea642
e7fa068.

Air Qualit

e United States EPA — Air Quality: https://www.epa.gov/green-book.

e United States Environmental Protection Agency — Air Quality:
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/map/mapnpoll.pdf.

Coastal Zone Management
e North Carolina DEQ: https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/coastal-management/coastal-
management-permit-guidance/permit-required.
NOAA: https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#northcarolina.
e Dan Govoni, Policy Analyst, Federal Consistency Coordinator, NC Division of Coastal
Management (daniel.govoni@ncdenr.gov).

Contamination and Toxic Substances

o NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.
EPA Superfund: http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/nc.htm.
EPA Superfund: https://www.epa.gov/superfund.
EPA: https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/em4ef.home.
Kimley Horn: Phase I ESA (November 2021).
Terracon Consultants, Inc: Limited Site Investigation (February 16, 2022).
Terracon Consultants, Inc.: Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Inspection (March 16, 2022).
NCDEQ UST Incidents Map Database: https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-
management/waste-management-rules-data/waste-management-gis-maps/rust-map.
NCDEQ Laserfiche: https://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx.
e DEQ Clearinghouse Comments (November 17, 2022).
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Endangered Species

John Ellis and Leigh Mann, USFWS Raleigh ES FO (john_ellis@fws.gov and
leigh_mann@fws.gov).

North Carolina Natural Heritage Program Online Data Search. 2022. Department of Environment
and Natural Resources, Office of Land and Water Stewardship, Raleigh, NC. www.ncnhp.org;
Accessed September 1, 2022.

North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission. http://www.ncwildlife.org/l earning/Species;
Accessed September 1, 2022.

USFWS ECOS. Critical Habitat for Threatened and Endangered Species.
https://fws.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?webmap=9d8de5e265ad4£e09893cf75b8
dbfb77; Accessed September 1, 2022.

USFWS Eastern North Carolina Ecological Services. 2022. https://www.fws.gov/office/eastern-
north-carolina and https://www.fws.gov/office/eastern-north-carolina/project-planning-and-
consultation; Accessed September 1, 2022.

USFWS. 2022. IPaC. https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/; Accessed August 28, 2022.

USDA. Soil Conservation Service. Soil Survey of New Hanover County, 1977.

USDA. National Resources Conservation Service. Web Soil Survey, 2022.
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/; Accessed September 1, 2022,

USACE. JD Letter — Action ID SAW-2021-01647, dated August 4, 2021.

Explosives and Flammable Materials

City of Wilmington Fire Department (Fire Chief Jon “Steve” Mason: 910-343-3906) —
(https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/fire-department).

City of Wilmington Planning and Development (Linda Painter — Director: 910-341-7806)
(Linda.painter@wilmingtonnc.gov); (https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/planning-
development-and-transportation).

North Carolina Ports Authority (Stephanie Ayers — Planner: 910-763-1621)
(stephanie.ayers@ncports.com); (https://ncports.com/).

Freedom of Information Request (FOI) Form submitted to the City of Wilmington Clerk’s Office
(Penny Spicer: 910-341-7816) (penny.spicer-sidbury@wilmingtonnc.gov) —

(https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/city-clerk)
New Hanover County GIS Aerial Photographs —

(https://nhcgov.maps.arcgis.com/home/index.html)

City of Wilmington GIS Aerial Photographs:
https://wilmingtonnc.maps.arcgis.com/home/index.html.

New Hanover County GIS Aerial Photographs: https://maps.nhcgov.com/

USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map.

1994-2021 Google Earth Aerial Photographs — Google Earth Mapping Software.
HUD Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool -
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/.
Fact Sheet — Hazardous Operations: https:/files.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Fact-
Sheet-Final-Propane-Rule-24-CFR-Part-51-Subpart-C.pdf.

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58.

NCDENR AST Database — (https://data-ncdenr.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/rast).
NCDEQ Aboveground Storage Tanks - https://deg.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-
management/ust/ast-program

Code Finder — https://codefinder.nfpa.org.
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Farmlands

USEPA — NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.
USDA — NRCS: Web Soil Survey: https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx.

USDA — Soil Conservation Service: Soil Survey of New Hanover County, NC.
USDA - Field Office Technical Guide:
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/national/technical/fotg/.

U.S. Census Bureau Tigerline Data:
https://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerwebmain/tigerweb_main.html.

Historic Preservation

NC Department of Natural & Cultural Resources — HPOWEB 2.0:
https://nc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=79ea671ebdcc45639f0860257d5f5

ed7.

National Park Service, U.S Department of the Interior — National Register of Historic Places:
https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapld=7ad17cc9-b808-4{f8-a2f9-a99909164466.
Tribal Directory Assessment Tool: https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/.

NC SHPO — Renee Gledhill-Early Letter (November 14, 2022).

Catawba Indian Nation THPO: Caitlin Rogers Letter/E-Mails (November 10, 2022).

HUD CPD 12-006— Process for Tribal Consultation in Projects That Are Reviewed Under 24
CFR Part 58 (June 15, 2012).

Wilmington Historic Preservation Commission:
(https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/planning-development-and-transportation/boards-
commissions/historic-preservation-commission).

Noise Abatement

Bureau of Transportation Statistics: https://www.bts.gov/geospatial/national-transportation-noise-
map.

The Noise Guidebook: (https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3 13/hud-noise-guidebook/.
Day/Night Noise Level Electronic Assessment Tool:

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-
assessment-tool/.

NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) - Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT):
https://connect.ncdot.gov/resources/State-Mapping/Pages/Traffic-Volume-Maps.aspx.
NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) truck routes:
https://connect.ncdot.gov/resources/State-
Mapping/Documents/NCDOT 2020 Traffic_Segments_Shapefile Description.pdf.
NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) - Division Office for Future Projects:
https://connect.ncdot.gov/projects/planning/Pages/default.aspx.

Division Boundaries and Contacts:
https://www.ncdot.gov/divisions/highways/Pages/contact.aspx.

10-Year Forecasting:
https://connect.ncdot.gov/projects/planning/Pages/ProjectlevelTrafficForecasting.aspx.
Federal Railroad Administration — Office of Safety Analysis:
http://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/OfficeofSafety/PublicSite/Crossing/Crossing.aspx.

Safety Map: https://fragis.fra.dot.gov/GISFRASafety/.

Airport IQ 5010: https://www.airportiq5010.com/5010Web.

Wilmington Terminal Railroad: https:/www.gwrr.com/wtry/.

Davenport — Transportation Impact Analysis for Starway Redevelopment (October 2021).

38



e HNTB - Final No-Build Traffic Forecast for STIP Project U-4738 (September 24, 2019):

https://connect.ncdot.gov/projects/planning/Traffic%20Forecasts/U-
4738%20Brunswick%20New%20Hanover%20TF/U-

4738%20Brunswick%20New%20Hanover%202019%20TF.pdf.

Sole Source Aquifers
e USEPA Region 4: Groundwater Protection, Sole Source Aquifers in the Southeast:
https://archive.epa.gov/pesticides/regiond/water/groundwater/web/html/r4ssa.html.
e USEPA: Sole Source Aquifers Mapper:
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41adal877155fe31

356b.

Wetland Protection

e Kimley Horn — Request for Jurisdictional Determination Package.

o USDA. Soil Conservation Service. Soil Survey of New Hanover County, 1977.

e USDA. National Resources Conservation Service. Web Soil Survey, 2022.
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/.
USACE. JD Letter — Action ID SAW-2021-01647, dated August 4, 2021.

e USFWS. National Wetlands Inventory: https://www.fws.gov/program/national-wetlands-
inventory/wetlands-mapper.

e 8-Step Process for Wetland Impacts.

Wild and Scenic Rivers
e National Wild and Scenic Rivers System: https://www.rivers.gov/north-carolina.php.
e US DOI — National Park Service — Nationwide Rivers Inventory:
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/nationwide-rivers-inventory.htm.
o USEPA NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.

Environmental Justice
o USEPA NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.

EPA EJ SCREEN: https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen.

NEPAssist: https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist.

EPA Superfund: http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/sc.htm.

EPA Superfund: https://www.epa.gov/superfund.

EPA: https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/em4ef.home.

NC DEQ Community Mapping System: https://deq.nc.gov/outreach-education/environmental-

justice/deq-north-carolina-community-mapping-system

e NC DEQ UST Incidents Map Database: https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-
management/waste-management-rules-data/waste-management-gis-maps/rust-map).

e NC DEQ Laserfiche: https://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx.

e Kimley Horn: Phase I ESA (November 2021).

e Terracon Consultants, Inc: Limited Site Investigation (February 16, 2022).
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Land Development — Zoning and Land Use

City of Wilmington Planning and Development (Zoning):
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/planning-development-and-transportation.
Miranda Garmenn, City of Wilmington Planning and Development -Planning Division: Zoning
Verification Forms (December 21, 2021).

New Hanover County Office of Strategy — 2022 Strategic Plan:
https://strategy.nhcgov.com/strategic-plan-2/2018-2023-strategic-priorities/.
Wilmington-New Hanover County 2006 CAMA Plan Update (2006):
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/1604/635976990697400000.
Create Wilmington Comprehensive Plan (2016):
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/planning-development-and-
transportation/comprehensive-plan.

New Hanover County Comprehensive Plan (2016):
https://laserfiche.nhcgov.com/weblink/0/edoc/3270860/PlanNHC_LR.pdf.

Land Development — Soil Suitability/Slope/Erosion/Drainage/SW Runoff

Geotechnical Engineering Report on July 22, 2022 by Terracon Consultants, Inc.
USDA-NRCS Web Soil Survey: https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx.
USDA-SCS: Soil Survey of New Hanover County, NC.

Site Plan

Community Facilities and Services

Eddie Anderson, Assistant Superintendent — New Hanover County School System (Education).
Joe Suleyman, Director — New Hanover County Department of Environmental Management
(Solid Waste).

David Dailey, Engineering Department Cape Fear Public Utility Authority (Waste Water/Water).
Fire Chief Jon S. Mason - City of Wilmington Fire Department (Public Safety — Fire).

Ann Beatty, Community Services Director for the City of Wilmington (Parks, Open Space,
Recreation).

Marie Parker, Executive Director — Cape Fear Public Transportation Authority/ WAVES
(Transportation and Accessibility).

Wave Public Transit:https://www.wavetransit.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/SystemMap-
July22-web.pdf.

Davenport — Transportation Impact Analysis (Starway Redevelopment).

Cape Fear Moving Forward 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan
(https://www.wmpo.org/plans/) and Wilmington MPO MTP (Transportation and Accessibility).

Climate Change

https://www.climate.gov/news-features/understandingclimate/climate-change-probably-
increasing-intensitytropical-cyclones

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/

https://livingatlas.arcgis.com/assessment-tool/home
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List of Permits to be Obtained(later identified permits will be added to the ERR):

All applicable federal, State and local permits will be identified and obtained prior to starting
construction. Permits that might be required include, but are not limited, to:

e  Wilmington Subdivision Plan Approval

¢ Wilmington Site Plan Approval

e  Wilmington/ NC DEQ NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit (NCG010000)

e New Hanover County Grading/Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan Approval
NCDOT Driveway Permit

NCDOT Encroachment Permit

Cape Fear Public Utility Authority Approval

NC DEQ Sewer Extension Permit

North Carolina Public Water Supply Section - Water Extension Permit

NC DEQ DWR State General Permit for Impacts to Isolated Wetlands and Isolated
Waters (Permit Number: IWGP100000)

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

e Wilmington Planning Commission, Recommendation of Approval
(http://wilmington.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=wilmington fb31{271119f0f
ecd21d8f30f08f9c8a.pdf&view=1) on 7/7/21.

e Wilmington City Council, Motion to continue to 9/21/21 City Council Hearing
(https://wilmington.granicus.com/GeneratedA gendaViewer.php?view id=25&clip id=58
79) on 9/7/21.

e Wilmington City Council, Rezoning Approval
(https://wilmington.granicus.com/GeneratedA gendaViewer.php?view id=25&clip id=58
92) on 9/21/21.

e New Hanover County Board of Commissioners, Gap Funding Approval
(https://laserfiche.nhcgov.com/WebLink/DocView.aspx?1d=4863837&dbid=0&repo=NH
C) on 10/18/21.

e Wilmington City Council, Gap Funding Approval
(https://wilmington.granicus.com/GeneratedA gendaViewer.php?view id=25&clip id=59
33)on 11/16/21.

e State Environmental Clearinghouse Review of: Scoping Package for NCORR, October
17 to November 16, 2022 (SCH File No. 22-E-4600-0064), Early Notice and Public
Review of a Proposed Activity in a Wetland, and FONSI/ NOIRROF/ Final Notice
(Attachment 34).

¢ Wilmington Star News — Early Notice and Public Review of a Proposed Activity in a
Wetland (https://www.starnewsonline.com/public-notices/notice/10/21/2022/early-
notice-and-public-review-of-a-2022-10-21-starnews-north-carolina-336d5e) on October
21, 2022.

e Wilmington Star News — FONSI/ NOIRROF/ Final Notice and Public Explanation of a
Proposed Activity in a Wetland on November 18, 2022.
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In addition to the public meetings, newspaper articles discussing the proposed project has been
published by Port City Daily and include:

e Article (September 9, 2021) in the Port City Daily (Wilmington)
https://portcitydaily.com/local-news/2021/09/09/leery-council-purses-contract-with-
developers-of-planned-apartments-wants-guaranteed-affordable-housing/.

e Article (November 17, 2021) in the Port City Daily (Wilmington)
https://portcitydaily.com/local-news/2021/11/17/starway-affordable-housing-project-
secures-5-3m-in-gap-financing-from-city-county/.

e Article (March 16, 2022) in the Port City Daily (Wilmington)
https://portcitydaily.com/deep-dives/2022/03/16/rouzer-moves-on-bill-that-would-push-
starway-pass-hurdle/.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

The proposed project will be an affordable, multifamily housing complex that will provide new,
safe housing that is needed in the area. The proposed project site was found to be a very suitable
site for the development with no onsite or nearby recognized environmental conditions that would
adversely affect the proposed project use or its occupants. This analysis has revealed the proposed
project would not have significant adverse impacts associated with cumulative effects. Cumulative
effects are caused by the aggregate of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions. This
site was found to be appropriate for much needed multifamily affordable housing with minimal
adverse environmental impacts and close proximity to community services. The benefits of this
proposed project to the local economy and low-income community in the City of Wilmington
cannot be understated.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]

The site selection process was driven by finding a 10+ acre property in one of New Hanover
County’s Qualified Census Tracts (which provides significant financing advantage for 4% LIHTC
projects like Starway Village) suitable for apartments. Wilmington is a land-locked city with
limited available real estate that meets each of those criteria. The following sites were evaluated
before selecting the preferred site (Starway Village) for the proposed development.

e 1149 N. Kerr Avenue, Wilmington NC 28405: This site was unfeasible for three reasons:
(1) NCDOT is improving the Kerr/MLK intersection and the contemplated future
southbound turn lane on Kerr Avenue will block access to the site; (2) the site location
required building an expensive bridge over an environmentally sensitive creek; and (3) the
site location sits at the back end of the Wilmington International Airport and there was
concerned about noise pollution adversely impacting future tenants.

e 316 Marlboro St., Wilmington NC 28403: This site was unfeasible because the seller was
unwilling to sell at a price that allowed the applicant to build a 100% affordable apartment
development.
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e 5529 Park Avenue, Wilmington NC 28403: This site was unfeasible because the seller was
unwilling to sell at a price that allowed the applicant to build a 100% affordable apartment
development.

In summary, alternative sites were evaluated but they were not as competitive within the State’s
scoring criteria for LIHTC awards. This preferred site was chosen because it met most of the
NCHFA 2021 QAP scoring criteria. There are very few sites in the southern Wilmington area that
fall within the 1.5-mile driving distances from grocery stores, pharmacies, etc., that make up the
most consequential portion of the scoring criteria. Ultimately, this site was chosen as the most
suitable for the proposed project.

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

With the “No Action” Alternative, affordable housing would not be provided for low-income
families in the local community. The City would need to find other options to address the shortage
in affordable housing inventory exacerbated by the effects of hurricanes that recently damaged or
destroyed hundreds of homes in North Carolina. In the absence of the proposed project, the site
would not generate additional tax revenue or create affordable housing for residents, which are of
greater benefit to the community than leaving the property in its current state. Thus, the “No
Action” Alternative is not feasible in relation to the desired objective of creating affordable
housing options in the City.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The preceding Statutory Checklist and Environmental Assessment Checklist, and the discussion
below, document that the proposed project work will comply with regulations in 24 CFR part 58
and that there are no direct or cumulative adverse environmental impacts anticipated as a result
of the proposed project.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c¢)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.

Any change to the approved scope of work will require re-evaluation by the Certifying Officer for
compliance with NEPA and other laws and Executive Orders.
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This review does not address all federal, state, and local requirements. Acceptance of federal
funding requires recipient to comply with all federal, state and local laws. Failure to obtain all
appropriate federal, state, and local environmental permits and clearances may jeopardize federal
funding. Guidelines, recommendations, and requirements identified during the State
Environmental Clearinghouse inter-agency review shall be considered and required, where
applicable.

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measures

Construction-related activities (land clearing, grading) can cause
short-term exposures to sensitive receptors from particulate matter
(PM-10) such as fugitive dust and emissions from construction
equipment. Mitigation measures for dust control will be implemented
to reduce potential impacts to air quality during construction. The
proposed project will conform to NC Air Quality Management

Clean Air regulations during and following construction. The contractor will use

BMPs to reduce fugitive dust generation and diesel emissions. BMPs
Clean Air Act, as amended, can include wetting the grading site during dry conditions;
particularly section 176(c) & maintaining vegetative cover as much as possible around cleared
(d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 areas; a water truck to stabilize potential dust during high traffic times

or high wind days on heavily-travelled access roads and storage areas;
and construction vehicles and machinery will operate at reduced
speeds to reduce soil disturbance and fugitive dust potential. BMPs to
mitigate the generation of emissions during construction include
limiting use of vehicles and other machinery to construction hours
only and removal once construction is completed.

The NC Department of Health and Human Services and Asbestos
Hazard Management Program handles asbestos control and NC
asbestos abatement procedure. Asbestos inspection and the removal
of regulated ACM must be done by NC-accredited asbestos
professionals in accordance with all applicable federal, State and local
laws, regulations and procedures. The activities must conform to
Article 19, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-444-451, the National Emission
Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP, 40 CFR Part 61,
Subpart M) pertaining to demolition and renovation in 40 CFR
61.145, NESHAP pertaining to waste disposal in 40 CFR 61.150,
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-596, 84 Stat.

Contamination and Toxic

Substances 1590, 29 U.S.C. § 651, et seq., as amended (OSHA), Asbestos
. Standard for Construction 29 CFR 1926.1101, OSHA 29 CFR 1910,
gg SC(}:)I?;)’&‘” 20.3(1) & NC OSHA 13 N.C.A.C. 7C .0101, Transportation under 49 CFR

173.1090, and North Carolina Solid Waste Laws. An Asbestos Permit
Application and Demolition Notification (DHHS 3768) must be
submitted to the Health Hazards Control Unit (HHCU) of the NC
Department of Health & Human Services Division of Public Health,
prior to demolition in compliance with 15 A NCAC 20.1110 (a)(1).
If the ACM removal is greater than 3,000 square feet, 1,500 linear
feet, or 656 cubic feet in a public area, then a design, project
monitoring plan, and (transmission electron microscopy) TEM
clearance might be required under 10A NCAC 41C .0607.
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Law, Authority, or Factor

Mitigation Measures

Lead-based Paint (LBP) inspection and abatement must be done by
NC HHCU certified LBP firms and professionals. The activities must
conform with all applicable federal, State and local laws, regulations
and procedures regarding LBP including, but not limited to, HUD’s
LBP regulations in 24 CFR Part 35; OSHA (29 CFR 1926.62); EPA
regulations (40 CFR Part 745); and LBP Hazard Management
Program (Article 19, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-453; 10A NCAC 41C
.0800). A NC LBP Abatement Permit Application might be required.
All LBP and ACM debris will be properly disposed of in a NC DWM
approved landfill facility in accordance with applicable regulations.

The Asbestos and Lead-based Paint Surveys/ Clearance Reports and
applicable permits will be appended to this Environmental Review
Record (ERR). If any USTs are discovered, then DWM’s UST
Section will be notified. If any abandoned wells are discovered, then
NC D